
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
14 June 2017 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 23 June 2017 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Appointment of Chair   
  

Members are invited to appoint a Chair for the municipal year 2017/18. 
  
3. Appointment of Vice Chair   
  

Members are invited to appoint a Vice Chair for the municipal year 2017/18. 
  
4. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
5. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
  
6. Matters arising from the minutes   
  



7. Appointment of Chair and members of Audit Committee 
including Independent Member  

 

  
The Audit Committee is expected to meet on two occasions on the same date as the 
Authority. The first meeting will be held on 22 September 2017 at 10.00am. 
 
Members are invited to appoint a Chair and two other Members for the municipal year 
2017/18. 
 
Members are also recommended to reconfirm the existing appointment of the Independent 
member of the Audit Committee, Andrea White. Her term of office is until 30 June 2018. 

  
8. Dates of Meetings for 2017/18   
  

The remaining dates of meetings of the Authority in 2017 are: 
 
Friday 22 September at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 8 December 2017 at 10.00am 
 
Members are invited to agree the following dates of meetings of the Authority and Audit 
Committee for 2018 based on the existing pattern: 
 
Friday 26 January 2018 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 23 March 2018 at 10.00am 
Friday 29 June 2018 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 21 September 2018 at 10.00am 
Friday 7 December 2018 at 10.00am 

  
9. Head Office Re-location  (Pages 9 - 18) 
  
10. Replacement IT Service  (Pages 19 - 22) 
  
11. Communications Strategy  (Pages 23 - 26) 
  
12. Operations Update  (Pages 27 - 30) 
  
13. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 

2017  
(Pages 31 - 84) 

  
14. Health and Safety: Review 2016-2017 and Plan 2017-2018  (Pages 85 - 132) 
  
15. Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action 

Plan for 2016/17  
(Pages 133 - 152) 

  
16. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  (Pages 153 - 156) 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
17. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  (Pages 157 - 158) 
  
18. Contracts Update Report  (Pages 159 - 162) 
  
 
 
 
 



Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 24 March 2017 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood 

 
Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
 
 
45. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
46. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
47. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

48. Business Plan 2017-20  
 
 Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Business Plan for the 

years 2017/20 and provided details of the key activities which represents a change to the 
Authority’s approach to market risk and maximising assets. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, outlined the content of the report which included the 
background to the joint municipal waste management strategy, the remaining target to 
recycle and compost 50% of municipal waste by 2020, the proposed campaigns and the 
challenges ahead.  She reported that a number of added value areas had been identified 
and that it was being proposed to the boroughs Environment Directors that the Authority 
take on the responsibility for matters such as data entry so that information and knowledge 
could be shared.  In addition it was being recommended that Environment Directors work 
together to prepare a commercial strategy for recycling. 
 
Members then had a detailed discussion on the contents of the Plan.
[...]
oughs became more densely populated. 
 
A Member commented that the six boroughs were not dissimilar and that in terms of 
harmonisation it should be possible to find models that suited/ worked for all parties.  As an 
Authority boroughs should be able to work together to achieve the 50% recycling rate 
target.  This view was supported by other Members. 
 
Keith Townsend reported that London Environment Directors had commissioned work in 
relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation and guidance would be circulated to officers 
within the boroughs.  A planning guidance document had also been prepared in order to 
provide the opportunity for boroughs to embed guidance in planning policy in the longer 
term. 
 
Emma Beal advised that the Authority would run a campaign to remove metal from bins. In 
response to a question as to whether there should be borough campaigns in relation to the 
recycling of metal, she stated that there was a need to focus on food waste due to the cost 
differential and that is where there was a greater impact on cost and recycling rates. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Business Plan for 2017/20 be approved; 
 
(2) the added value recommendations to the Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy Review with Borough Environment Directors be approved; 
 

(3) a commercial waste and recycling strategy in the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy Review be developed with Borough Environment Directors. 

 
  
 

6



- 3 - 

49. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, reported that, in terms of the West London Residual 
Waste Services Contract and the oscillation of the stacks at the Severnside Energy 
Recovery Centre, he would provide an update at the next meeting as the results of the 
investigation were awaited.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

50. Annual Procurement Plan 2017/18  
 
 Members
[...]
tive type of nappy 
scheme was operated in the North London Waste Authority area as well as Bexley and 
Tower Hamlets. 
 
The Chair advised Members that Sarah Ellis had been appointed as the new Operations 

7



- 4 - 

Manager for the Authority. Members offered their congratulations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 
 

52. Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority, the key operational performance indicators, next year’s key performance 
indicators (KPIs), delegated financial decisions and changes to the 2017/18 timetable for 
the approval of accounts. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report and advised that the KPI s were on 
target.  He also reported that accounting items would be considered earlier in the next 
financial year. 
 
A Member raised the issue of garden waste and whether there had been an increase in fly 
tipped garden waste as a result of some boroughs introducing charges.     
 
Officers advised that garden waste figures tended to fluctuate and there was no information 
about such waste being fly tipped.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to period 10 and Key Performance 

Indicators for period 10 and 2017/18 be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 

 
(3) the shorter timescale for approving audited accounts and consequent changes to 

key meetings be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.15 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

8



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer  23 June 2017 

Head Office Relocation 

SUMMARY 

This report details the preferred option of buying a new head office before the current one is 
demolished. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Authorise the Managing Director together with the Treasurer and in consultation with the 
Chair to procure a new head office. 

2) Authorise a capital budget of £2.5 million for the purchase and all associated costs 

3) Note the need to use expertise of commercial property agents, solicitors, refurbishment 
contractors and other specialists to secure and deliver suitable head office 
accommodation.  

1. Background 

The Authority’s head office has been located in the Hounslow Council offices since 2012 and is the 
base for a limited number of Authority personnel (currently 13 people). The Council provide fully 
serviced accommodation including open plan working areas, two offices, a meeting room, a wide 
range of facilities and office services (e.g. post, cleaning etc.), storage, parking and 
technology/infrastructure.  

The accommodation is rented under a short term lease arrangement. This expires in June 2018 and 
coincides with Hounslow Council’s plans to demolish and redevelop the office site for housing. 
Therefore the Authority will require a new head office.  

2. Executive Summary 

The report provides analysis and commentary which identifies the following conclusions: 

 The best financial option is for the Authority to purchase its own office. The Authority will 
benefit from lower annual running costs compared to renting and will also benefit from the 
ownership of a valuable asset 

 The limited supply and high demand in the market means that the Authority needs to be able 
to make decisions robustly and quickly. To facilitate this and comply with the Authorities 
procurement rules, the report recommends delegating authority for decision making to the 
Managing Director together with the Treasurer and in consultation with the Chair 

 To ensure staff retention, the location should be in close proximity / travelling distance of the 
current head office  

 Based on current market information a capital budget of £2.5 million will deliver the above and 
require Authority approval 

These concl
[...]
opment-rights 

 

14

mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

 

15



 

Appendix 2 

 

 

16



 

Appendix 3 

 

 

 

17



 

 

18



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  23 June 2017 

Replacement IT service 

SUMMARY 

This report details the changes needed for IT services and capital budget requirements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Authorise a capital budget to procure a comprehensive range of replacement IT 
infrastructure and services up to the value of £200,000 

2) Note the anticipated savings in running costs of £10,000 per year 

1. Background 

The Authority’s IT services have been outsourced for many years. Since 2014 they have been 
delivered largely through Ealing Council’s IT infrastructure and network with some elements 
delivered by other organisations. The Authority also “piggy backs” onto third party solutions 
delivered to Ealing Council by various service providers. The table below provides a summary of 
the key services and current providers: 

 

Service Service Provider Method of service 
delivery 

Desktop hardware and 
MS Office applications i.e. 
Windows, Word, Excel, 
Access, Outlook, 
centralised files 

Ealing Virtual Desktop 
Infrastructure (VDI) and 
centralised applications, 
monitors, printers etc. (no 
PCs) 

Telephony, 
communications and 
network 

Ealing Dedicated 10MB line (BT) 
between Hounslow and 
Ealing, routers and 
switches  

Finance system (Agresso) Ealing Separately set up in 
Ealing’s Agresso (Unit4) 

Waste data management 
system 

Opensky Cloud based 

HR/Payroll Ealing Cloud based 

Banking  HSBC Cloud based 

Bacs/Gemplus D+H / HSBC Via Ealing hardware 

Security and backups  Ealing Various system wide 
applications, controls and 
processes 

19

Agenda Item 10
Pages 19 to 22



 

 

The above includes administration (e.g. user set up etc.) support and maintenance. 

 

Two issues will require changing the above approach going forwards. 


[...]
the above suppliers indicate that there will be savings of £10,000 per year in annual 
running costs. This equates to a saving of 15% from the current budget of £67,000 per year. This 
will include services for administration, support, upgrade and maintenance of these IT systems. 
There are favourable day to day budget implications resulting from changing IT service provider. 

It is also worth noting that the direct arrangements with several individual service providers and use 
of cloud based solutions will mitigate the risk / impact of any similar future changes in requirements 
– we won’t have to change all of our IT in one go again.  

3. Financial Implications – These are detailed in the report. 

4. Legal Implications – There are no legal implications as a result of this report.  

5. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – IT services need to be maintained to support 
the delivery of policies of the JWMS.   

21



 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

22

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


    

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Director  23 June 2017 

Communications Strategy  

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Authority’s Communications Strategy and an update on the key 
activities planned or carried out this year which support the Business Plan 2017-2020. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the Communications Strategy. 

2) Note the communications activities to date which support the Business Plan.  

1. Background 

The Authority developed a new Business Plan which was approved in March 2017 and 
committed to develop a Communications Strategy – to comply with governance requirements 
and as recommended by internal audit. 

The Strategy has been developed to support the work of the Authori
[...]
ne 2017 

Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the provisional out-turn figures for 2016/17 and presents the draft 
Statement of Accounts for the year 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note that the Final Statement of Accounts will be presented for approval to the 
September Audit Committee and Authority meetings 

2) Note the 2016/17 provisional out-turn figures and detail in Appendix 1 

3) Note the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement contained 
therein (Appendix 2) 

Introduction   

1. It is a statutory requirement to publish signed and certified Statement of Accounts by 30 

September. To achieve this, a draft was produced in May. This was followed by Ernst & 

Young, our external auditors, undertaking the majority of their external audit work. No 

significant issues were identified, only minor presentational changes. However, it should be 

noted the audit is still in progress. 

 

2. The final audited Statement of Accounts will be reported to the 22 September Audit 

Committee meeting and will be accompanied by: 

 A report from the External Auditors, Ernst & Young 

 A report from the Internal Auditors, The London Borough of Hillingdon 

 An Assurance Statement from Chief Officers of the Authority 

 

3. Immediately following consideration by the Audit Committee, the Statement of Accounts will 

be presented to the Authority at its 22 September meeting for approval. It requires signing by 

the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer at the meeting. Our external auditors will then certify it. The 

signed and certified Statement of Accounts will then be published by the statutory deadline 

of 30 September.  

 
Provisional out-turn 2016/17 

4. The financial performance during 2016/17 is provided in the table over the page and 

compares the actual performance to the budgeted level in the usual format.  

  

31

Agenda Item 13
Pages 31 to 84



 

 

Financial
[...]
nce with the Code of Audit Practice. Based on our risk 

assessment, we undertook such work as we considered necessary to form a view on whether, in 

all significant respects, West London Waste Authority had put in place proper arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

Conclusion 

On the basis of our work, having regard to the guidance issued by the Comptroller and Auditor 

General in November 2015, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, West London Waste 

Authority put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2017.  

83



WLWA – Statement of Accounts 2015-16 

 

45 
 

 

Certificate 

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of West London Waste Authority in 

accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of 

Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office. 

 

 

 

 

Helen Thompson 

for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Appointed Auditor 

22 September 2017 

 

 

 

84



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Director and Senior Contract Manager 23rd June 2017 

Health & Safety: Review 2016-2017 and Plan 2017-2018 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the Authority’s Health & Safety arrangements for the year 2016-2017 and 
presents the Authority’s Health & Safety Plan for 2017-2018.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the Health and Safety policy statement (Appendix One) has been updated with 
changes to the responsible persons for WLWA following recent staff changes  

2) Note the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2016 – 2017 (Appendix 
Two) 

3) Note the outcomes from the annual Health & Safety Review meeting held in June 2017 

4) Agree to the Authority’s Health & Safety Plan for 2017-2018 (Appendix Three) 

 

1. Introduction – The Authority has Health & Safety (H&S) du
[...]
y 5%  

 45% of tweets to be re-tweeted 
 

Budget: £0 

Total spend: £84 

 
Events - We’re going to attend events to promote our Reduce Re-use Recycle 
messaging. 
 

 Engage with 1000 people 

 Attend 25 events 
 

Budget: £2,500 

Total spend: £2,049 

 
Education centre - This project has been adapted since the WPAP was originally 
adopted in December 2015 following more information becoming available 
 
Our budget for this is going to be used to make a short film about the new Energy from 
Waste plant that creates energy from the black bag waste generated in our 6 boroughs.  
The specification has been written and the film will be made in partnership with Suez 
who runs the facility on our behalf. The film is still currently in production. 
 
 

Budget: £4,000 

Total spend: £4,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

152



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  23 June 2017 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May) 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the financial position of the Authority at the end of May, the 
key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and delegated financial decisions  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Chief Officers are asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position in 2017/18 to Period 2 and Key Performance 
Indicators 

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in 
question and the forecast for the year. The budget has been profiled to reflect how 
expenditure will arise.  

It is early in the year and so far no trends or patterns in activities have been identified with only 
a small overall variance of £206,000 (2%) for period 2. Therefore, for the year we are 

153

Agenda Item 16
Pages 153 to 156



 

 

forecasting to be bro
[...]
urer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

154

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

155



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

156



Document is Restricted

157

Agenda Item 17
Pages 157 to 158By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

159

Agenda Item 18
Pages 159 to 162By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017
	Minutes

	9 Head Office Re-location
	10 Replacement IT Service
	11 Communications Strategy
	12 Operations Update
	13 Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017
	13b - Draft Accounts 2017 05 19 for audit

	14 Health and Safety: Review 2016-2017 and Plan 2017-2018
	Appendix 1 - H&S Policy update
	14c - Appendix 2 - 170609 Health and Safety Action Plan April 2016 Progress report June 2017 v3
	14d - Appendix 3 - 170609 HS Action Plan 2017-18 v3

	15 Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - WPAP Annual Review 16_17

	16 Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)
	17 Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)
	18 Contracts Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 23 June 2017 at 10.00 
am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Pamela Fleming 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 
 
 
53. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillors Graham Henson and Eleanor Southwood. 

 
54. Appointment of Chair  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Bassam Mahfouz be appointed as Chair for the 2017/18 

municipal year. 
 

55. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Amritpal Mann be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 

municipal year. 
 

56. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
57. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

58. Matters arising from the minutes  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows expressed his gratitude to both Members and officers for their 

good wishes during what had been a difficult time for him and his family.  
 

59. Appointment of Chair and members of Audit Committee including Independent 
Member  

 
 RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Amritpal Mann be appointed as Chair of the Audit 

Committee and that Councillors Keith Burrows and Eleanor Southwood be appointed as 
the other two members for the 2017/18 Municipal Year; 
 
(2) the appointment of Andrea White as the Independent Member of the Audit Committee 



- 2 - 

be re-confirmed to 30 June 2018.. 
 

60. Dates of Meetings for 2017/18  
 
 RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and Audit Committee be 

confirmed: 
 
Friday 26 January 2018 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 23 March 2018 at 10.00am 
Friday 29 June 2018 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 21 September 2018 at 10.00am  
Friday 7 December 2018 at 10.00am 
 

61. Head Office Re-location  
 
 Members received a report which detailed the preferred option of buying a new head office 

for the Authority before the current building was demolished. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance outlined the content of the report indicating that buying a 
building was financially the best option for the Authority. He emphasised the importance of 
being able to move quickly should a suitable property became available. 
 
A Member sought clarification as to whether there had been any discussion with the 
boroughs in terms of depreciation charges to be levied to them and was advised that 
Finance officers had been informed. Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer, advised that Finance 
Directors would want to know how accommodation would be paid for, future costs and the 
impact on the levy. He advised that the Authority was unlikely to get the sort of deal that it 
had with the London Borough of Hounslow in terms of accommodation again. The Chair 
added that he would circulate the terms of any agreement to his Authority Member 
colleagues before any purchase was made. 
 
In terms of staff retention and the proposal to locate the new head office in Hounslow to aid 
this, a Member stated that whilst she understood the reasoning, all local authorities were 
having to make efficiency savings and reduce parking. Another Member added that the 
search for new offices should not be restricted to the Hounslow area as what was in the 
best interest of the business that was most important. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Managing Director, together with the Treasurer and in 
consultation with the Chair, be authorised to purchase a new head office for the Authority; 
(2) a capital budget of £2.5 million for the purchase and all associated costs be authorised; 
(3) the need to use the expertise of property agents, solicitors, refurbishment contractors 
and other specialists to secure and deliver suitable head office accommodation be noted; 
(4) the Chair circulate the terms of any agreement to his Authority Member colleagues 
before any purchase was made. 
 

62. Replacement IT Service  
 
 Members received a report which detailed the changes needed for IT services and capital 

budget requirements. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and advised that the 
Authority needed to identify an alternative IT service provider as Ealing Council were no 
longer able to offer support. It was necessary to understand the costs of the change and to 
also be aware of the risks in relation to price. 



- 3 - 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) a capital budget to procure a comprehensive range of replacement 
IT infrastructure and services up to the value of £200,000 be authorised; 
(2) the anticipated savings in running costs of £10,000 per year be noted. 
 

63. Communications Strategy  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided the Authority’s 

Communications Strategy and an update on the key activities planned or carried out this 
year which supported the Business Plan 2017-2020. 
 
Emma Beal outlined the content of the report and advised that the purpose of the Strategy 
was to establish the Authority a leader in treating waste as a valuable resource. This vision 
would be promoted in all areas of the Authority’s work. 
 
Members were informed that the majority of the work undertaken to date had been around 
networking. There had been three consultations to date and Appendix 2 of the report set 
out the response. Emma Beal stated that, in her view, there was no known link between 
HRRCs  charging for waste disposal and fly tipping. The Authority was focussing on 
viewing fly tipping and littering as a crime. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Communications Strategy be approved; 
(2) the communications activities to date, which supported the Business Plan, be noted. 
 

64. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report,  

which provided an update on the Authority’s operations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

65. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  
 
 Members received the report which provided provisional out-turn figures for 2016/17 and 

presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the year. 
 
In introducing the report, Jay Patel, Head of Finance, highlighted that the Authority had had 
a good financial performance, the audit had been completed and gone well and advised 
that whilst the accounts on their own were not that meaningful the charts included in the 
report showed that they were fairly stable. He drew Members’ attention to a correction of 
the 2016/17 budget figure on page 32 in that should state £57,782. 
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the property valuation. Ian O’Donnell, 
Treasurer, advised that in terms of inflation the actual figure had been compared over 
several years and that if the cost were compared the Authority had beaten inflation in terms 
of costs. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the distribution of reserves, Members agreed an 
additional recommendation for the Treasurer to determine the distribution of reserves in 
accordance with the Fixed Cost Levy. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) it be noted that the Final Statement of Accounts would be presented 
for approval to the September Audit Committee and Authority meetings; 
(2) the 2016/17 provisional out-turn figures and detail included in Appendix 1 of the report 



- 4 - 

be noted; 
(3) the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report be noted; 
(4) authority be delegated to the Treasurer, following consultation with the Chair of the 
Authority, to agree with the boroughs the basis for distribution of the rebate (as referred to 
in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the report) and make the disbursements. 
 

66. Health and Safety: Review 2016-2017 and Plan 2017-2018  
 
 Members received a report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety arrangements 

for the year 2016-17 and presented the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan for 2017-18. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) it be noted that the Health and Safety policy statement (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report) had been updated with changes to the responsible persons for 
the Authority following recent staff changes; 
(2) the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2016-17 (attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report) be noted; 
(3) the outcomes from the  annual Health and Safety Review meeting held in June 2017 be 
noted; 
(4) the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan for 2017-18 (attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report) be agreed. 
 

67. Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17  
 
 Members received a report which presented the results of the Waste Prevention Action 

Plan for 2016/17. 
 
In discussing the report, Members made the following comments:- 
 

 The more that the Authority was seen at fayre’s/ road shows the more interest was 
generated.; 

 The compost bags distributed at a recent event in Richmond had been well received 
but questions had been raised as to whether the bags themselves were 
compostable; 

 Consideration should be given to approaching supermarkets to see if they would be 
willing to sponsor bags given their responsibility for packaging; 

 There was demand from schools in terms of engagement as children were receptive 
to the recycling message. 

 
In response to the comment, Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that compostable 
bags could not be used for distributing compost and that bags and plastic were difficult to 
recycle. In terms of engagement with schools, she advised that the Waste Minimisation 
Plan included more work in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the results of activities in 2016/17, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted. 
 

68. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority at the end of May, the key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and 
delegated financial decisions. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that whilst waste tonnage had been slightly lower in 



- 5 - 

the first couple of months the forecast was to be on target at year end. He added that KPIs 
were currently on track. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 to period 2 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 

69. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

17. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 
(May) 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

18. Contracts Update Report Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

   
 

70. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
71. Contracts Update Report  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the Authority’s 

various waste treatment arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.16 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


